10-19-2001 Form PTO-1594 R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101880233 Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the auto- original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: G-51 Capital Fund, L.P. Psionic Software, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) 804 Cimas Parkway Association Street Address: Building 1, Suite 140B General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78746 Corporation-State (Texas) Other _ Individual(s) citizenship____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ____ Assignment Assignment Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/034813 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,397,44]. 76/034812 76/034811 76/034810 76/159033 76/034809 76/034808 76/034807 76/034806 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗱 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 10 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Steve Kesten 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____\$ Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:__4265 San Felipe Suite 1200 City: Houston State:__TX Zip:_77027 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. N. Rudy Garza 01 FC:481 documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 02 FC:482 225.00 O Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 * President of G-51 Cap \slash tal Management, L.L.C., the general partner of the receiving parties named herein.

ATTACHMENT PAGE TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET – TRADEMARKS

Name: <u>G-51</u>	Capital Affiliat	e Fund, L.P.
Internal Address:		·
Street Address:	804 Las Cima Building 1, S	
City: Austin	State: TX	Zip: <u>78746</u>
Limited Part	nership	

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Psionic Software, Inc. Trademark Case Report

Date: August 3, 2001

Attorney Docket No.	Mark	Application Serial No.	Country	Status
800401	PSIONIC	75/733078	US	Registered, No. 2,397,441 Date registered: Oct. 24, 2000
800518	PORTSENTRY	76/034813	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800519	HOSTSENTRY	76/034812	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800520	PSIONIC SOFTWARE	76/034811	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800521	LOGSENTRY	76/034810	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800522	PSIONIC.COM	76/159033	US	Filed 11/3/2000. Received First Office Action dated 3/26/2001. Response due 9/26/2001.
800523	FILESENTRY	76/034809	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800524	LIBSENTRY	76/034808	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.

Psionic Software, Inc. Trademark Case Report

Date: August 3, 2001

Attorney Docket No.	Mark	Application Serial No.	Country	Status
800525	AUDITSENTRY	76/034807	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800526	SENTRY	76/034806	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Per client's request, no response was filed to the First Office Action. Trademark application abandoned, 3/15/2001.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of August 1, 2001, is made by PSIONIC SOFTWARE, INC., a Texas corporation with its principal place of business at 9800 North Lamar, Suite 350, Austin, TX 78753, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives ("Borrower"), in favor of G-51 CAPITAL FUND, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, and G-51 CAPITAL AFFILIATE FUND, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (collectively, "G-51"), each having their place of business at 804 Las Cimas Parkway, Building 1, Suite 140B, Austin, Texas 78746, and their respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives (collectively with G-51, the "Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower and G-51 entered into a Note Purchase and Security Agreement dated June 1, 2001 (the "Original Purchase Agreement"), certain Convertible Promissory Notes dated June 1, 2001 (the "Original Notes") and certain other agreements, documents and instruments related thereto, or in connection therewith (collectively with the Original Purchase Agreement and the Original Notes, the "Original Loan Documents"), pursuant to which G-51 made a loan to Borrower; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and G-51 agreed to modify the terms and provisions of the Original Loan Documents and, on August 3, 2001, executed that certain Amended and Restated Note Purchase and Security Agreement (the "Amended Note Agreement"), certain Amended and Restated Convertible Promissory Notes (the "Amended Notes"), and certain other agreements, documents and instruments related thereto (collectively with the Amended Note Agreement and the Amended Notes, the "Amended Loan Documents"), pursuant to which G-51 loaned additional amounts to Borrower; and

WHEREAS, the Amended Note Agreement incorporates, supercedes and replaces the Original Note Agreement, and the Amended Notes incorporate, supercede and replace the Original Notes; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for G-51 granting a loan to Borrower, Borrower has agreed to grant to G-51 a security interest in and to certain collateral, including, but no limited to, all trademarks and trademarks applications owned by Borrower or acquired by Borrower in the future;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any rights of the Secured Party under the Amended Loan Documents, Borrower hereby agrees for the benefit of Secured Party as follows:

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

1

SK\001747\00029\117092.2

1. **DEFINITIONS**.

1.1 All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Amended Loan Documents. In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1:

"Agreement" shall mean this Trademark Security Agreement, as it may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other transfer or disposition of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the ownership, possession, or use of any Trademark Collateral, and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral.

"PTO" shall mean the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, elements of package or trade dress, and/or other source and/or product or service identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, used or associated with or appurtenant to the products, services and business of the Borrower, which: (i) are set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; or (ii) have been adopted, acquired, owned, held or used by the Borrower's business, or with the Borrower's products and services, or in which the Borrower has any right, title or interest; or (iii) are in the future adopted, acquired, owned, held and/or used by the Borrower in the Borrower's business or with the Borrower's products and services, or in which the Borrower in the future acquires any right, title or interest.

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest (to the extent Borrower has any such right, title or interest) in and to all of the Trademarks, the Trademark Registrations, the Trademark Rights, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, substitutions for, replacements of, and all products and Proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing. The parties acknowledge and agree that Trademarks and Trademark Rights owned by third parties and licensed to the Borrower, including Trademarks and Trademark Rights in products or components owned by third parties and integrated into the Borrower's products under a license agreement, shall be encumbered under this Agreement only to the extent of the Borrower's license rights therein.

"Trademark Registrations" shall mean all past, present or future federal, state, local and foreign registrations of the Trademarks (and all renewals and extensions of such registrations), all past, present and future applications for any such registrations of the Trademarks (and any such registrations thereof upon approval of such applications), together with the right (but

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

2

not the obligation) to apply for such registrations (and prosecute such applications) in the name of the Borrower or the Secured Party, and to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to maintain such registrations in effect and/or renew and extend such registrations.

"Trademark Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights in, to and associated with the Trademarks throughout the world, whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law or otherwise, including but not limited to the following: all such rights arising out of or associated with the Trademark Registrations; the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state, federal or foreign trademark law or regulation; the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of the Borrower or the Secured Party for any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or any other damages or injury to the Trademarks, the Trademark Rights, and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any such past, present or future infringement, dilution, damage or injury.

"Use" of any Trademark shall include all uses of such Trademark by, for or in connection with the Borrower or its business, products and/or services or for the direct or indirect benefit of the Borrower or its business, products and/or services, including, but not limited to, all such uses by the Borrower itself, by any of the affiliates of the Borrower, or by any licensee or contractor of the Borrower.

- 1.2. <u>UCC Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Amended Loan Documents, terms used in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Texas (the "UCC" or the "Code") are used herein as therein defined.
- 1.3. Rules of Interpretation. All definitions (whether set forth herein or by reference) shall apply equally to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation" or the phrase "but not limited to." All reference herein to Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be deemed references to Sections of and Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires.

2. GRANT OF SECURITY.

- 2.1 <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all obligations and performance of Borrower under the Amended Loan Documents ("Obligations"), the Borrower hereby unconditionally grants to the Secured Party a continuing lien security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral, and pledges, mortgages and hypothecates the Trademark Collateral to the Secured Party.
- 2.2 <u>Supplemental to Amended Loan Documents</u>. The parties expressly acknowledge and agree that the Borrower has executed and delivered the Amended Loan Documents pursuant to which the Borrower unconditionally granted to the Secured Party a continuing lien

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

3

SK\001747\00029\117092.2

security interest in and first priority lien on the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral). In no event shall this Agreement, or the recordation of this Agreement (or any document hereunder) with the PTO, adversely affect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the Amended Loan Documents, the first priority lien security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral) pursuant to the Amended Loan Documents, the attachment and perfection of such lien security interest under the UCC, or the present or future rights and interests of the Secured Party in and to the Collateral under or in connection with the Amended Loan Documents, this Agreement and/or the UCC. Any and all rights and interests of the Secured Party in and to the Trademark Collateral (and any and all obligations of the Borrower with respect to the Trademark Collateral) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of the Secured Party (and the obligations of the Borrower) in, to or with respect to the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral) provided in or arising under or in connection with the Amended Loan Documents.

- 3. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. The Borrower represents and warrants to, and covenants and agrees with, Secured Party, as follows:
- 3.1 <u>Title</u>. Except as set forth in the Amended Loan Documents, or in this Agreement, the Borrower is and will continue to be the sole and exclusive owner of the entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and Trademarks, free and clear of any lien, charge, security interest or other encumbrance, except for the security interest and conditional assignment created by this Agreement, and the Amended Loan Documents, and except for liens and encumbrances explicitly permitted pursuant to the Amended Loan Documents. The Borrower will defend its right, title and interests in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral against claims of any third parties.
- 3.2 <u>Maintenance of Trademark Collateral</u>. The Borrower shall take such actions (including but not limited to institution and maintenance of suits, proceedings or actions) as are necessary and appropriate to maintain, protect, preserve, care properly for and enforce the Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations, Trademark Rights and to preserve the Borrower's rights in the Trademarks. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower shall pay when due such fees, taxes and other expenses which shall be incurred or which shall accrue with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral. The Borrower shall not abandon or dedicate to the public any of the Trademarks or related Trademark Rights, nor do any act nor omit to do any act if such act or omission is of a character that tends to cause or contribute to the abandonment or dedication to the public of any Trademark or related Trademark Right or loss of or adverse effect on any rights in any Trademark or related Trademark Right.
- 3.3 <u>No Conflicting Agreements</u>. Except for the Amended Loan Documents, the Borrower shall not take any actions or enter into any agreements, including, but not limited to, any actions or agreements for the assignment, sale, transfer, license, disposition, grant of any interest in or encumbrance of any of the Trademark Collateral, which are inconsistent with or would or might impair in any way the Borrower's representations, warranties and covenants herein, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party (which consent can be granted or withheld in the Secured

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

4

Party's sole discretion); provided, however, that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, or (notwithstanding an Event of Default) if the Borrower obtains prior written consent from the Secured Party, which consent may be granted or withheld in the Secured Party's sole discretion, the Borrower may license or otherwise transfer the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner that is in the ordinary course of its business and is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, and the Amended Loan Documents. The Borrower shall not permit the inclusion in any agreement to which it becomes a party of any provision which could or might in any way impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in or the conditional assignment of the Borrower's rights and interests in any property of material value covered by such agreement which is included within the definition of Trademark Collateral.

- 3.4 Manner of Use of Trademarks. The Borrower shall continue to use the Trademarks in its business in the same or similar manner as it has in the past, shall continue to use each Trademark in each jurisdiction of registration (and in interstate commerce for federally registered Trademarks in each and every class of goods or services for which it is registered), and in general shall continue to use the Trademarks in each and every class of goods and services applicable to the Borrower's current use of the Trademarks in its business as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures, advertising and price lists, all in order to maintain the Trademarks in full force, free from any claim or risk of abandonment for non-use.
- 3.5 Trademark Symbols and Notices; No Abandonment. The Borrower has in the past used, and shall in the future use, the Trademarks with the statutory and other appropriate symbols, notices or legends of the registrations and ownership thereof consistent with customary practice or as deemed necessary or appropriate by the Borrower in its reasonable judgment. The Borrower shall not abandon any of the Trademarks, Trademark Registrations or Trademark Rights, nor do any act nor omit to do any act if such act or omission is of a character that tends to cause or contribute to the abandonment of any Trademark, Trademark Registration or Trademark Right or loss of or adverse effect on any rights in any Trademark, Trademark Registration or Trademark Right. Prohibited acts of the Borrower shall include, but not be limited to, "assignments in gross" of any Trademark or the license of any Trademark without both appropriate contractual use and quality control provisions and proper monitoring, supervision and enforcement by the Borrower. The Borrower shall take all necessary and appropriate actions to insure that none of the Trademarks shall become generic or merely descriptive.
- 3.6 No Infringements. There is at present no material infringement or unauthorized or improper use of the Trademarks or the Trademark Registrations or the Trademark Rights related thereto. In the event any such infringement or unauthorized or improper use by any third party has been made and/or reasonably established by the Borrower, the Borrower shall promptly notify the Secured Party and shall take action against such infringement or unauthorized or improper use.
- 3.7 <u>Filing for Perfection of Interest</u>. Secured Party shall cause this Agreement to be recorded with the PTO and appropriate state agencies, in its sole discretion.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

5

4. RIGHTS OF AND LIMITATIONS ON SECURED PARTY.

It is expressly agreed by Borrower that Borrower shall remain liable to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it relating to the Trademark Collateral. Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under or in relation to the Trademark Collateral by reason of the execution and delivery of, or arising out of, this Agreement and Secured Party's rights hereunder, or the grant of a security interest by Borrower to Secured Party of, or the receipt in accordance with this Agreement by Secured Party of, any payment relating to any Trademark Rights, nor shall Secured Party be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Borrower relating to the Trademark Collateral or be liable to any party on account of Borrower's use of the Trademark Collateral.

5. REMEDIES UPON AN EVENT OF DEFAULT.

Upon the occurrence of and during the continuance of an event of default ("Event of Default"):

- (a) Secured Party may declare all Obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable and shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as now in effect in the State of Texas or under other applicable law.
- (b) Secured Party may notify any obligors with respect to the Trademark Collateral of Secured Party's security interest and that such obligors are to make payments directly to Secured Party. Secured Party may send this notice in Borrower's name or in Secured Party's name, and at Secured Party's request Borrower will join in Secured Party's notice, provide written confirmation of Secured Party's security interest and request that payment be sent to Secured Party. Secured Party may enforce this obligation by specific performance. Secured Party may collect all amounts due from such obligors. Upon and after notification by Secured Party to Borrower, Borrower shall hold any proceeds and collections of any of the Trademark Collateral in trust for Secured Party and shall not commingle such proceeds or collections with any other of Borrower's funds, and Borrower shall deliver all such proceeds to Secured Party immediately upon Borrower's receipt thereof in the identical form received and duly endorsed or assigned to Secured Party.
- (c) Secured Party will give to the Borrower reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of Trademark Collateral, or part thereof, or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Such requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is delivered to the address of the Borrower set forth in this Agreement at least ten (10) calendar days before the time of the proposed sale or disposition. Any such sale may take place from Borrower's location or such other location as Secured Party may designate. Borrower shall remain liable for any deficiency in payment of the Obligations after any such sale.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

6

(d) <u>No Obligation of Secured Party</u>. Nothing herein shall be construed as obligating Secured Party to take any of the foregoing actions at any time.

6. LIABILITIES.

- 6.1 <u>Liability for Uses of Trademark Collateral</u>. The Borrower shall be liable for any and all uses or misuses of any of the Trademark Collateral by itself and its affiliates and for any failure to take reasonable measures to avoid and prevent the improper use or sale (or other transfer or disposition) of the Trademark Collateral by any other party, any failure to use the Trademarks in accordance with this Agreement, or any other claim, suit, loss, damage, expense or liability of any kind or nature (except those resulting from any action or inaction of the Secured Party in the form of gross negligence or willful misconduct) arising out of or in connection with the Trademark Collateral, or the production, marketing, delivery, sale, license or other transfer or disposition of the goods and services provided under or in connection with or which use, embody or incorporate any of the Trademarks or other Trademark Collateral. This Section 6.1 is for the purpose of establishing and allocating, as between the Borrower and the Secured Party, certain liabilities; it is not intended to create any affirmative obligations of the Borrower to the Secured Party other than those set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, and the Amended Loan Documents.
- 6.2 Indemnification. The Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless Secured Party from and against, and shall pay to Secured Party on demand, any and all claims, actions, suits, judgments, penalties, losses, damages, costs, disbursements, expenses, obligations or liabilities of any kind or nature (except those resulting from Secured Party's action or inaction in the form of gross negligence or willful misconduct) arising in any way out of or in connection with this Agreement, the Trademark Collateral, custody, preservation, use, practice, operation, sale, license (or other transfer or disposition) of the Trademark Collateral, any alleged infringement of the intellectual property rights of any third party, the production, marketing, provision, delivery and sale of the goods and services provided under or in connection with or using or practicing any of the Trademarks or the Trademark Collateral, the sale of, collection from or other realization upon any of the Trademark Collateral, the failure of the Borrower to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof, or matters relating to any of the foregoing. The Borrower shall make no claim against Secured Party for or in connection with the exercise or enforcement by Secured Party of any right or remedy granted to it hereunder, or any action taken or omitted to be taken by Secured Party hereunder (except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party).
- 7. <u>POWER OF ATTORNEY</u>. The provisions of this Section 7 shall be subject in all events to the terms and conditions of the Amended Loan Documents.
- 7.1. Grant. The Borrower hereby grants to the Secured Party, and any officer or agent of the Secured Party as the Secured Party may designate in its sole discretion, a power of attorney, thereby constituting and appointing the Secured Party (and the Secured Party's designee) its true and lawful attorney-in-law and attorney-in-fact, effective upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, for the purpose of assigning, selling, licensing or otherwise transferring or disposing of all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to any of the Trademark

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

7

Collateral in accordance with the terms hereof. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

- 7.2. <u>Irrevocable</u>. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until this Agreement shall terminate (which termination shall occur concurrently with the termination of all Obligations under the Amended Loan Documents).
- 7.3 Release. The Borrower hereby releases Secured Party from any claims, causes of action and demands at any time arising out of or in connection with any actions taken or omitted to be taken by Secured Party under the power of attorney granted herein (except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party).

8. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 8.1 <u>Amended Loan Documents Control</u>. This Agreement is supplemental to the Amended Loan Documents, the terms of which the Borrower expressly accepts, confirms and acknowledges are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any irreconcilable conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Amended Loan Documents, the provisions of the Amended Loan Documents shall control.
- 8.2 <u>Specific Enforcement</u>. Due to the unique nature of the Trademark Collateral, and in order to preserve its value, the Borrower agrees that the Borrower's agreements, duties and obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to specific enforcement and other appropriate equitable orders and remedies.
- 8.3 Severability. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable to any extent or in any respect, or otherwise determined to be of no effect, in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, unenforceability or determination shall affect only such term or provision, or part thereof, in only such jurisdiction. The parties agree they will negotiate in good faith to replace any provision so held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, or so determined, with a valid, enforceable and effective provision which is as similar as possible in substance and effect to the provision which is invalid, illegal, unenforceable or of no effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer, as an instrument under seal, as of the date first written above.

WITNESS:	PSIONIC SOFTWARE, INC.
Some Jems	By: A Rowland Title: CTO
STATE OF TEXAS §	
STATE OF TEXAS § § COUNTY OF HARRIS §	Sept August 1Z, 2001
Then personally appeared the above that he is the duly authorized	C . 11 D 11
	oing instrument to be his free act and deed, and the free
Nance Carmack Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires AUGUST 13, 2005	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas My Commission Expires: 8-13-2005

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SK\001747\00029\117092.2

SCHEDULE A

Psionic Software, Inc. Trademark Case Report

Date: August 3, 2001

Attorney Docket No.	Mark	Application Serial No.	Country	Status
800401	PSIONIC	75/733078	US	Registered, No. 2,397,441 Date registered: Oct. 24, 2000
800518	PORTSENTRY	76/034813	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800519	HOSTSENTRY	76/034812	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800520	PSIONIC SOFTWARE	76/034811	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800521	LOGSENTRY	76/034810	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800522	PSIONIC.COM	76/159033	US	Filed 11/3/2000. Received First Office Action dated 3/26/2001. Response due 9/26/2001.
800523	FILESENTRY	76/034809	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800524	LIBSENTRY	76/034808	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.

Page 1

Psionic Software, Inc. Trademark Case Report

Date: August 3, 2001

Attorney Docket No.	Mark	Application Serial No.	Country	Status
800525	AUDITSENTRY	76/034807	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Filed Response to First Office Action and Request for Reconsideration 3/13/2001. Awaiting reply.
800526	SENTRY	76/034806	US	Filed 04/26/2000. Per client's request, no response was filed to the First Office Action. Trademark application abandoned, 3/15/2001.